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To be a Centre of Excellence in innovative interdisciplinary and
qualitative hospitality Education. To create environment for
experimental learning and applied Research. To prepare professionals to
thrive in and contribute to an ever changing Global Society.
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To impart Hospitality Education to student for becoming
Successful professional at Global Level
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I [ 12 172,92,528.24
a®a 98,07,859.00
Siie BRA 833,26,064.26
T Eme &1 st AwwHa | 37,64,950.27
foran e geinma ffe

EGRCL ]
31.3.2017
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- ditw T wa | 1,662.00 2,039.00
- e Th |/ 23,28,490.69 13,14,763.99
- deftgadt wmar 10,310.00 9,941.00
- et T | 43,891.00 _
1799,17,821.3 5 1771,11,664.50
EorA=ur, dinft va s aRawafeaar
ageit & forg abnf sk s afbr
e AUl I et avs &t wwa - - -
&. Yofhra wrar- sivaaest fasmn, @ bt gsq €1, avdhe 10,66,052.00 10,66,052.00
el FfwE, 9.2, avEhrg 12,74,072.48 12,74,072.48
HEER A= AR 7. 2, avdhe Bgad 475,45,530.00 475,45,530.00
HEER AR @ v €t AL 1, gvdhe bed A S sare 268,01,000.00 238,01,000.00
HRER AR @ T € A1 6,57,000.00 6,57,000.00
@ § it e 12,75,000.00 7,00,000.00
gyaeq b fest 36,00,000
e @ aferaewt 5,000.00
wAqd srar farg g wret 40,829.00 94,818.60
. fFga /s
- fag@ favmr, &, avdne 2,38,182.00 2,38,182.00
- ¥ ¥ar favmr adhe @ 9 36,700.00 36,700.00
- | wRelm @ e 1,78,750.00 1,78,750.00
- Uit wRabm @ forg 3,330.00 3,330.00
- 3= 1,500.00 1,500.00
4,58,462.00 4,58,462.00
o, wHATRAl @i aEit
shereht srersfia @ 27.00
oft it wAw sk 583.00 -
it IS BHSATH 1,760.00 -
st farma yare 7,633.00 -
shw<t iRt sTRETS 1,062.00 -
st srfae wefirer 948.00 -
o 12,013.00 -
I=a dhfiené
qrafe ¥ Arst 39 UR U gl 99,19,527.00 115,33,229.00
e g Ak 3fear . 27,171.00
e fhren srfereet@ 29,19,750.00 51,96,858.00
g 39 AT ARAHT 82,90,654.00 66,05,486.00
Trafd AR A= T W 16,50,625.00 16,85,168.00
AHBE, Gl 1,61,943.00 1,65,815.00
arft| 3 I |/aTr & 24,242.00 24,242.00
Fftrhreht sriv=an a8 gaieie 3,500.00 3,500.00
. &t Ta. W 134,86,672.04 133,69,053.98
B, IFATHT I, gagd, . A gh wran 51,3 50.00 51,350.00
BT, IFATHT JBTTH, SHUE JfH 3,78,470.00 -
FfrE™ g, aaTes aftretor st 1,82,600.00 -
e HATE, VIR hR 1,44,900.00 -
372,14,233.04 386,61,872.98
wHA SIS 3005,44,356.25 2921,94,769.98
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IAGN - 5 W AR I

S

farnelt wR@we e

I e

=t Hoh

SRl Hoch

DEEE Hoh

odlen teh

e {feeh FeamE TR
faemelt fafercan e

e afbreron tees

e faenfda =t wfafa
sgufafafaeseor Aie /qgam - =
Ao oiRa Estgadt. fammeitA
e Dl /HwnRar witw

AR /IR /et~ W ured

ARG WA ot AT & F</Id W= bt

fAeRa df & amafen
FeiRa dnl § soa @

oA a
B1.3.2018A
afsr EA

4,72,518.00
463 ,30,895.00
3,149.00
3,49,200.00
65,20,959.00
12,37,760.00
4,56,000.00
4,36,355.00
12,3 4,970.00
92,000.00
6,98,000.00

4,17,494.00
1,10,3 46.00
150,87,842.00

734,47,488.00

oA a9
B1.3.2018A

118,59,093.00

2,92,354.00

121,51,447.00

RISRCH]
(31.3.2017)
T (§)
3,53,493.00
420,36,437.00
42,633.00
2,32,000.00
69,08,125.00
11,01,020.00
4,60,650.00
3,88,896.00
12,17,975.00
1,06,000.00
6,73,410.00
6,56,978.00
4,27,830.00
2,51,028.00
189,26,411.00

737,82,886.00

EISHC N
B1.3.2017A
afsr EA
120,61,000.00

2,55,690.00

123,16,690.00



TG - 7 I A=A

o a9

ufEr EA
FART YIae= A B9 & R arfad forn 1,100.00
B @, ot g6 iR SiRet @t 59 8,080.00
fafe= ufcn /7owma= == 5,29,956.15
farnfrn @ ST 35,795.00
wifeh Tt Lok, The /aEfee senfe 14,500.00
S /T & wrRt @t 9+ 76,400.00
AUERTE Hifact 76,885.00
A /<t wikeaa 67,020.00
s wH @t T -

TGN — 8 TATH A

RICEC N
B1.3.2018A
afar EA
a1, fRerdt iR s 307,76,998.00
faferear afagf  Bed /smaRaA 2,44 ,511.00
e thigm s -

FHAAMRA D AAAGRT Td I 1A -
T BT TWIE A AT 8,76,682.00
IueE BreagdiA 5,29,600.00
b= 39,33,358.00
el Qe adl -
AT P&t A/ Tt i W& FA 4,37,871.00
g A FH=niRaAl ot AbeEE 10,56,689.00

SE 378,55,709.00

ﬁmma@ﬁ,m@

EISRGL)
ufar EA
12,00,018.00
8,440.00
8,56,101.00
27,739.00
9,200.00
93,825.00
55,280.00
51,078.00
14,900.00
~23,16,581.00

EISRGL)
B1.3.2017A
afar EA
246,15,936.00
2,90,612.00
1,98,000.00
1,00,000.00
3,00,000.00
36,59,877.00
32,100.00
4,18,929.00
7,36,637.00

303,52,091.00




Rt / e qQen
et UrcaET =g

Igd = 9
faenet wrRieg /999 ITER

e av

B1.3.2018A

afar EA
71,769.00
3,04,245.00
6,57,608.00
22,59,3 85.00
80,33 ,209.62
5,22,869.00
600.00

60,648.00
1,05,040.00
38,696.00
7,375.00
1,28,271.00
45,749.00
3,034.00
1,027.00
26,85,618.50
149,25 ,144.12

RICEGN
B1.3.2018A
afzr EA
3,23 ,828.00
36,146.00

13 ,880.00
11,983.00

3,85,837.00

I a9
B1.3.2017A
afar A
72,675.00
3,07,770.50
92,395.00
18,63,801.00
74,28,265.87

27,235.00

2,46,878.00
1,06,177.00
21,995.00
6,373.00
1,65,841.00
10,222.00
17,851.00
69,520.00
23,56,317.50

128,03,316.87

EISRGL)
B1.3.2017A
afsr EA
3,97,738.00
1,81,000.00
1,995.00
21,502.00
6,02,235.00




< Bied Y+ HEA, TUERE
T 1 gt e

@, AR
- T U9 dR
- N UF Hhad sewe Afed
. I
RERCRCICERGILE]
AR 99 U9 Ui, (SmEe atzd)
RIEIREIIS
o= va =R
T Ud Hadide IHR
Terh qiR i
- o WE Ioh
- I A F IR
- d& 9NR
- QT g
= fafse=T ==
qET TA T T
- 9
- A% RY, AN IF TG A
- SEEE /Ao, Reie & wE i S
- oAl / JAqE
- T (@A WaT @ forg)
- ¥ 3R @R
- WY TH
- TS = fow sf = foeaan
e
I ;12 I T

S

I AN T
AERMA AT AST

gfareror weRar wie

wER 34, Ervdie wifaai
HETA Bt AR

At /<iisT wikeas

e a9
B1.3.2018A
afsr EA

29,904.00
1,28,173.00

1,87,845.00
1,10,228.60
69,370.00
7,97,415.00
68,3 60.00

23 ,600.00
8,850.00
8,185.30

17,942.00
1,3 8,401.00
73 ,991.00
25,908.00
22,568.00
25,088.00
8,430.00
93,693.00
56,672.00
4,600.00
11,59,763.00
30,58,986.90

o Ay
B1.3.2018A
st EA
3,59,085.00

1,63 ,57,974.40
3,64,558.84
79,297.00
74,507.00
57,106.00

172,92,528.24

[TA a9
B13.2017A
afar A

29,813.00
2,15,117.00

2,12,787.00
1,6,378.45
34,364.00
2,87,107.00
60,250.00

24,150.00
28,750.00
4,586.50
27,597.00
2,27,477.00
94,550.00
15,455.00
12,000.00
17,888.00
8,860.00
93,693.00
1,60,372.00
6,000.00
1,59,763.00
28,36,957.95

EISEGL)
B1.3.2017A
afsr EA
6,43,692.00

191,92,074.60
3,52,354.84
65,873.75
50,893.00
54,886.34

203,59,774.53
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TR : 13 HECaqul oRaT =i 3K ol uR fewafura
1. HECAYUT oAl SAiferan
. fa<itar faeror R &e &1 aR

oI Afedl Fht U ¥ S A ToTed Tl Feradl & SR OX @l ohl ol - Sl St foh Taighd
AT Al T AR & AR HRA H Telford T2 & LR O ST 7197 2 |

. T snfeman den Heumm (giAfgaa)

1. e snfea : Rer sl =t siferEw Mo A e 371 Y SR femm g = = fon snfeaar =it
TR fRufd W o= & forg ome 113 @ fewaman @

T grotere W o @ = 3 foran T 2 3k GREiE getee S SaR I o I TR g @ Sae @l
TS B

2, H@ :

>

(1) 3191, 2018 Teh (IS T 3R T @A § IIF I 1961 BRI T FARN T
T TR 7 |

" aoted e
(1) faenta =1 3o, wear it afrert o fasae e & SaR W)
(2) 37 3T 3R =TT TrEH T MR T

T o Suam fren T et @ @ forg TR STE St 3T foran RN 2SI W e &
FTER A foram 711 21 ST A A S 18 Arafer W AT el W Foh qonieTd fohar /= 2

o uRawfaa o ewa
T e, TIHEToT & AT SIX 37 AT ohl Seeh! S OR 3TTehT I/ &

B,  oaH arri ot afaaes
Wg@éﬁ?amﬁaﬁa@w&rﬁﬁmaﬁ%mﬁwa%wﬁm%ﬁﬁﬁmm
T E

W HAIRAT i AarAgi AT
IJUSH : — T G FAARA Rl ITS ol TGN Yl B | G il g1 gartvere ffer

IR R Shae S et g | afd o e STEreT STeT ot 2 | we Wiy & e
Al & ford arfiien iR W Taae= A el & STHR R oRaT a3

Jarfafa IR TH F AR WA G 7 GREE T D AHT WA IR GREE
el A & o) 37 tRal & o ot o Sanfera et Siv wei=fer fest - 2003 & wet
T o 2 & ot wIReir Sia S e o are Oe Ao & o foRan Sl TRa Sitee S
o Y e fUse e ot s < foreal % o fear 2 fomrent wraer oar g 9 81



< Bied Y+ HEA, TUERE

2. FETAUT olRa =iferan

1

10.

ORI TRt
IR 3R AR & AT IR 37T IRt 3R IER & T 3R It & 3T 7 IR o e o
forars 72 Sl & STER fevaman 7w 21 yereel & feRmER w1 aRafaeat T E SeET SR & wreme
T A o 7= ¥ forars 1 e iy o arfaenan st T )
TAATHE Thg
T TS & SRS I TR T8 Y o el h e & forg I itensor fomar /21
T aRerent @t T e /39 A wilRsifier wamatees @ A afeferd foma a2
RET URReren &l 31eT fr (%o)

& qRereh | 23,600.00

. 3 20,060.00
T IRYG Bledt 3R Hef qarerstt, 78 feet ¥ &2 e e A A= o e, Aifr g =
/ IS, T, 3. gRaeH & fgoda wRor & a?ﬁmmgé%%%waﬁ 3T qREFTal mﬁ%mﬁa
Y fora T 2 <R A 99 AT T ST fakT T R 3R e aRerg Y fRr ST o it Ay o F
1. STATAE TN 2. AR ASE TTell 3. oA AehiadT A3 4. ek Gaifur 7T
e o & forg @l Rfae = 1 =vdhTe yeee & 9 Y9I %o 12,74,072.48 TR FUSHIG YIEE &
st fasmr F foelt &) wiftq =1 89 & Rur GwESt Jel foran 1w 21 ot e & fore o denh o
q, T 0T TEe BB T B 3R 1996 | ARIRE € ¥ TN A 7 R T q97E A I uRateaa |
TRacT=I ot el fawaman T & T AoaEra W SE e W@ E )
T A e e ¥ werE @ e SRa @ ded e & e e e/ el
%104,04,834 /. (% 97,19,000.00 ) ¥ forar foraer ford & 107.00 ARG Y9l ST e T o SifeR Sifeaw
qﬁ?ﬁﬁa%mﬁ o ) o 3R IER U 99 & forg eaam o7t oman @ @ i a8 Wae W
2010 A FART ¥ ST S TET 1| A AR T 2,95 TG ) DT SR FE¥T, FUSNTE & WA A R I
o w9 ¥ few@mr
FEAF N HAT YT 81T 39 faeli % (S[emE 2012 ¥ =&t 2015 ) Tran ford 5T &ar o 31t ford ot for foet
T RT R Sl ST =T 25 /2012 - HATE fe1eh 20 - 06 - 2012 & @EC . 9 & AR o
T AT | G X T TSI D A A R S g A o A A D o wwren A forr & 1
T3 = el & TR T 3R I77eh gRT T a0 Jaree al arael & ford darene fasmmr & smae feman
2 | G g I Ui () & ford frest @t B
ST T aTiden foran € 115976 35 fof T8l TTetet & 99 2019 - 10 ¥ 99 2014 - 15 & oA AR € 6981475 a9
® R I g I A e e |

WA e S dex 37, TUERIE gRT a9 2015 - 16 & 2R v Acer Desktop Computer Model

Veriton LCD Monitor, One CPU, Key Board, Mouse, Power cable one CD =M féan war 1 a8
T e 3 1 o I et aReEaf § el g9 M@ |
SEE 19 13 T U9 U9 379 - 0 @l o S 3T |

(3 =, o) (A = a5T) (3rfame =)
AETEHR FAEHR (I / @) TR e
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TTij IRATHN BT Ja=el Ao
AUER Yd UWIER GEaH, YadeX 42 — S, TUSHIE
HER Gt # 192.28 oRa Faew o 2013 - 14 & Ry A AR wftr F seE @ forg

it 3R T faaeon
PLESE | WA
01.04.2017 3 AN 01.04.2017 ¥ JUEOT,  HARER
4,748,597.00 3103.2018 vl e & 2,752,585.00
S W & fewd | 7
= TS afa
31.03.2018 T§ & RE I
P 769,396.00
wd 5,517,993.00 31.03.2018 S AW 2,765,408.00

ag 2017 -18 & forw b= weman & o1, 160.72 e & B a¥ 2014 -15 & AT yred &t
At aftr o wiftaat 3R spETaE @ faawor

LR WA
01.04.2017 3 AW 01.04.2017 ¥ sftmar fam,
7,362,363.00 31.03.2018 I FUENTE H | 3,000,000.00
Tt e & T
31032018 |98 & R I 237 327,00
feran = =TSt e
i 7,599,690.00 31.03.2018 S A9 4,599,690.00

HRHK! fawnT e dErr e & forg 375.00 ora € Fas o 2014 - 15 & SR 9 @t TEA
@t aftr &t wiftaal 3tk sy @ faawon

et A
01.04.2017 31 AW 01.04.2017 ¥ sftmer favmr,
2,219,204.00 31.03.2018 IE. T R -
iy 3rer 9 T
31032018 |98 & R g
forar = =T
E 2,219,204.00 31.03.2018 S AW 2,219,204.00




i wiereh ot Rt

gfea

TTo IFATHT Bled T+l AST=
HUSR T GUER €A,
AT 42 -, AN

S St

FHA B10 IATHT B Ja+¢l HISTH HUSK Yo WTIER WL TUSHIS h 3 1 ATE 2018 Tl THI
g & wiae fAfer @ @ o T 3R I AR o A a9 @ 3R 3R S T ht oiRa adeT i ®
oz fafca aRoR e ot e 21 war e 39 aronsil @1 oken aiReron & ek ) famm
e hET B

T T GIRAT TIRETUT FRS H Ui THhR fordl T wiean aiReteh Wevsl & @R 8 &t 31 98
HIRUTY =ecit & foh &0 1o ke uiketur I fava ura oe & ford o fop faferr eond ome<ht # T
FH T oA YRETUT H# ATIEUS o IR W e wars fafoa enconsti # weres ufEmn, wie w4 At
21 39 oRan Rereh A ot gl & Uger § AT, YsEh! gRT SR T, FE<Aqul ST i O foh
faforr emcomsit & yegforator & Aeaion= off FHifRa 21 =3 fazam 2 o6 s oran aReor s9R faem # g
| IR AT 2

TR T A 3 A ST T 5 3 T Trehaneonl o SIaR Wi 39 W @ 8 feoafori
R I e gg arafas aen @ Rm A @ ¥ |

(F) T 9T D AW A f3ATE 31 A 2018 it Rafd & AR FEF & A —FHAd
R

(@) I QE A D A S A A AU A Dt T A St A1 31 AT 2018 i T
Frafer

& : QA . gA1 YUS gaIfaged

TS AWTHR
TSfichd . : 005006N
(va. . a#t)
qER
TH. A 84068

T . ?WaTIE'

f&i : 10.09.2018
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Tlo IFASHT Bleo Ta=el Mo

WUSR Yd NWER A, YaeX 42 —S1, TSNS

NS

31 9T, 2018 I @A Y & IMER AW Afas ffer &1 g a3

A

I IR §F e

sfasy ffer § weenRay =1 anteE
wfesr fAfer w =are afa w 37 8
A R AT

T A 9T D ATAR A9

SiE - &A1 2 9 AfeE

Tl - 99 @ IR I A At =TI

Sig
aRawafeait
e, aREwaal (0T Ud 9enit)
() e aREwat=n
A T St A AW
FriRa 9= ¥ Aw
sud @l A
ST @ W
(@) (F1, YeEN TE 3 )

31-3 —2018 31-3 —2017

® AERA[M T B ATEAR T =
4,886,211.00 6,518,382.00
3,340,202.00 4,225,776.00
387,320.00 4,225,776.00
33,436.00 21,233.00
- 12,203.00
21,53 2.00 -
11,904.00 33,43 6.00

8,625,637.00

261,700.00
6,235,676.00

1. Yl 3R 3= fEt Ahdl | aft oF ARd, iR uTe

wfesy fAfer w Jant

3. IFEHR Bled Ya G, T SHIE A

siesn fAfer w st e
rarer & el W3R

2. HOA SATST W af W fewmn w8 =

3. A™HRT arfad o= aren

82,756.00
16,42,221.00
4,03 ,284.00

10,777,594.00

112,104.00
8,884,214.00

39,729.00
80,996.00

1,338,263.00

S 86,25,637.00 10,777,594.00
=4 fafyr &t st wome Rt A IfeaRaa Fal: FEAH W IR A
W : QA . AT QU TEIfIge
AR ARATHR st . : 005006N
(T8 . ) (3= & qom) (. & EI) (rfawe =)
Th @ AEER ~ GAEER (YA A@T) TR IHR
TH. F. 84068
T : IUEHTE
feeta : 10.09.2018
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Slo IFATHL Bl T AT
WUSR T4 YIWIER HEAH, AVSHE

I IR ==
31 AT, 2018 h AAT IY B JTER AT Afasr A & st R @R @ o
2 ag I T
31—-3 —2018 31-3-2017
@farT<) UERD

Nl

st AT

FreiRa dar F afaw e 826,433.00 800,480.00

FreiRa ot § s @ 15,126.00 5,893.00

el IR aive forar @ 21,532.00 -
Sig 863,091.00 806,373.00

aa

1St g4 faa R

e fafer w s 863,091.00 794,170.00

T ¥ AfE T T T A AR - 12,203.00
Sig 863,091.00 806,373.00

9 fafy & 9 ore Rae o Ifcafaa

=4 fafdr &t st woww Rt A SfeaRaa Phal: EA it AR A

A : QE. . G QU TEIfIgE

T TRATHR TSt . : 005006N

(Ta. . @) (3 &. 7qom) (. B wEIe) (rfawe =)

Th AT A@HER  GAEER (TA./ @) TR IR

TH. . 84068

T : USRI

faren © 10.09.2018
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CHAIRMAN

MEMBERS

MEMBER SECRETARY

AUDITORS

BANKERS

SECRETARY TOURISM

U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

MANAGING DIRECTOR

CHANDIGARH INDUSTRIAL & TOURISM DEVELOPMENT
CORP. LTD.,CHANDIGARH

SPECIAL SECRETARY FINANCE
U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

DIRECTOR,

TECHNICAL EDUCATION

U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

ECONOMIC ADVISOR
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C-1, HUTMENTS, DARA SUKOH MARG,

NEW DELHI

FINANCIAL ADVISER
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FEDERATION OF HOTEL & RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION
OF INDIA, NEW DELHI

PRINCIPAL

CHANDIGARH INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,
CATERING & NUTRITION

SECTOR: 42-D, CHANDIGARH

PRINCIPAL

DR. AMBEDKAR INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,
CATERING & NUTRITION,

SECTOR:42-D, CHANDIGARH

M/s S.K. VERMA & ASSOCIATES.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

S.C.0. NO. 345-46, SECTOR 35-B, CHANDIGARH
STATE BANK OF INDIA

SECTOR: 37-C, CHANDIGARH
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INTRODUCTION:

Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel Management, Catering & Nutrition, Chandigarh
was set up in the year 1990 in a Government Sarai Building, Sector 32-A
Chandigarh, provided by the Union Territory Administration, Chandigarh. It is one
of the premier Institutes set up by the Govt. Of India, Ministry of Tourism to train
young promising men and women to provide manpower to the Hospitality
Industry. The Institute was shifted from Government Sarai Building to its own
building at sector 42-D, Chandigarh w.e.f. 16th September 1996. The new building
of the Institute is situated among lush green surroundings of the Le Corbusier's
city beautiful and having International Hockey Stadium, Women's Degree College
and Late C.M. Beant Singh's Memorial and the New Lake inits lap.

AIMS AND OBJECTIVES:

The objective of the Institute is to provide gainful opportunities of employment
to the students and also to ensure professionalism at all levels for the entire Food
and Accommodation Industry which includes Hotels, Motels, Restaurants, Tourist
Resorts, Industrial Consultancy Firms, Design and Marketing of the Institutional
equipment, Lecturers in Hospitality Management Institutes.

. FACILITIES:

The present accommodation of the Institute has all the infra-structure facilities
like Modern Training Kitchens, Bakery, Training Restaurant, Housekeeping Lab.,
Laundry lab., Bar, Computer Lab., Library, Class Rooms, with Modern Teaching
Audio-Visual aids and well experienced and qualified staff. The institute's major
concern is students’ welfare and is perceived as student centered Institute. From
the moment a student takes admission in the course, he becomes a member of a
group of committed professionals in the Hospitality Industry. Job opportunities
for successful students of the Institute are plentiful in Hotels, Restaurants,
Airlines Catering, Railways, Hospitals, Cruise teaching & Allied industries.

IV. MANAGEMENT:

The Institute is an autonomous body registered under Societies Act 1860. It is
managed by Board of Governors of representatives from Central Government,
U.T. Administration, Chandigarh and Hotel and Catering Industry.

BOARD OF GOVERNORS:
a. Compositions
CHAIRMAN SECRETARY TOURISM
U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH
MEMBERS MANAGING DIRECTOR

CHANDIGARH INDUSTRIAL &
TOURISM DEVELOPMENT CORP., LTD., CHANDIGARH
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JOINT SECRETARY FINANCE
U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

DIRECTOR, TECHNICAL EDUCATION
U.T. ADMINISTRATION, CHANDIGARH

ECONOMICADVISOR

MINISTRY OF TOURISM, GOVT. OF INDIA,
C-1, HUTMENTS, DARA SUKOH MARG,
NEW DELHI

FINANCIALADVISER

MINISTRY OF TOURISM, GOVT. OF INDIA,
TRANSPORT BHAWAN,

SANSAD MARG-1, NEW DELHI

REGIONAL DIRECTOR TOURISM
(NORTH REGION)
TOURIST OFFICE, 88 JANPATH, NEW DELHI

DIRECTOR (A&F)
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR HOTEL
MANAGEMENT & CATERING TECHNOLOGY, NOIDA

PRESIDENT
CHANDIGARH HOTEL & RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION, CHANDIGARH

PRESIDENT
FEDERATION OF HOTEL & RESTRAUNT
ASSOCIATION OF INDIA, NEW DELHI

PRINCIPAL
CHANDIGARH INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,
CATERING & NUTRITION, SECTOR: 42-D, CHANDIGARH

MEMBER SECRETARY PRINCIPAL
DR. AMBEDKAR INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT,
CATERING & NUTRITION,
SECTOR: 42-D, CHANDIGARH

Day to day administration of the Institute is vested in the Principal and Board of
Governors. The Principal is assisted by a team of qualified and experienced members of the
faculty and other operational as well as administrative staff as detailed in Annexure- 1
(Page 46).
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MEETING OF THE BOARD OF GOVERNORS:

i. 43" Meeting of The Board of Governors was held on 2™ August, 2017 under The
Chairmanship of Shri Anurag Agarwal, Secretary Tourism, Union Territory
Administration, Chandigarh.

ii. 44"Meeting of Board of Governors was held on 9" October, 2017 under the
Chairmanship of Shri Anurag Agarwal, Secretary Tourism, U.T. Administration,
Chandigarh.

iii. 45" meeting of Board of Governors was held on 21* December, 2017 under the
Chairmanship of Shri Anurag Agarwal, Secretary Tourism, U.T. Administration,
Chandigarh.

iv. 46" meeting of Board of Governors was held on 26" February, 2018 under the
Chairmanship of Shri Anurag Agarwal, Secretary Tourism, U.T. Administration,
Chandigarh

MEETING OF EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE: Nil

Nominated officers under Right to Information Act-2005:

ASSISTANT PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER:

S. | Name Designation | STD Phone No. Fax E-mail | Address
No Code | Office/Home
1. | Shri R.K. Rana | Accountant | 0172 Off: 2604833, 2611956 -- 518/2, Sec 45-A,
2676015 Chandigarh
Resi: 9814810551
PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER
S. | Name Designation | STD Phone No. Fax E-mail | Address
No Code | Office/Home
1. | Shri Pratik Ghosh| Senior 0172 | Off: 2604833, 2611956 -- #962,
Lecturer 2676015 Sec: 80,
Resi: 9872722688 Mohali
APPELLATE AUTHORITY:
S. | Name Designation | STD | Phone No. Fax E-mail Address
No Code| Office/Home
1. | Shri Arvind | Principal 0172 | Off: 2604833, | 2611956 | aihm_chd@yahoo.com| #4594-C,
Varma Incharge 2676015 Sector 70,
M: 9463314885 Mohali
No. of applications/appeals received, fee collected etc.: 34 Rs. 248
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STATUS OF AUDIT PARAS

. External Audit :

The External Audit by the Principal Director of Audit (Central) Chandigarh for the
period from April 2016 to March 2017 was conducted from 23rd Aug. 2017 to 5th Sep.,
2017. Parawise replies to the audit observations were sent accordingly.

. Internal Audit :

Internal Audit by the office of Principal Account Office, Ministry of Civil Aviation and
Tourism, New Delhi for the Period 2016 to 2017was conducted from 18 Sep. 2017 to 22
Sep. 2017. Replies to the audit observations were sent accordingly.

PROGRESSIVE USE OF HINDI :
To promote the use of Hindi in day to day office work, all the staff members are
advised to do their work in Hindi. Main Cash Book, General Ledger, attendance of
students, official meeting correspondence, leave forms, TA Bill Forms, LTC Forms,
Cash Vouchers and other forms are being used in Hindi or bilingual. Annual Report and
Annual Magazine of the Institute is also being published bilingual. Essay writing
competition was held on 14th Sept., 2017 and the prizes were given to three toppers.
Cash prizes were given to the staff members who do their maximum work in Hindi.
COURSE OF STUDY:
()] B.Sc. in Hospitality and Hotel Administration:
The B.Sc. in Hospitality and Hotel Administration is offered by the National
Council for Hotel Management & Catering Technology and the Indira Gandhi
National Open University. The Three Year programme equips trainees with the
required skills, knowledge and attitude to efficiently discharge managerial &
supervisory responsibilities in the hospitality sector.

The B.Sc. Programme comprises in-depth laboratory work for students to
acquire the required knowledge and skill standards in the operational areas of
Food Production, Food & Beverage Service, Front Office Operation and House
Keeping. It also imparts substantial managerial inputs in subjects such as,
Financial Management, Human Resource Management, Property Management,
Entrepreneurship Development, and other related subjects.
(i) Diploma in Food Production:

Diploma in Food Production has been designed with inbuilt specialization
keeping in view the increased demand for professional with sound knowledge
and skills. The Government also acknowledges and supports the launch of basic
level education in hospitality sector. There are ample job opportunities for
successful students in Hotels, Restaurants, Airlines Catering, Railways,
Hospitals, etc.
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ADMISSION PROCEDURE:

The candidates must be an Indian National having passed+2 stage examinations or
Senior Secondary Education or equivalent for B.Sc. in Hospitality and Hotel
Administration.

Age limit is up to 22 years for General/ OBC relaxable up to 25 years for
candidates belonging to Scheduled castes and Scheduled Tribes respectively.
Upper age limit for physically challenged candidates sale be reckoned as per
category he/she belongstoi.e. General/SC/ST/OBC.

FOR DIPLOMAIN FOOD PRODUCTION:

The minimum qualification for admission is 10+2 with English as one of the
compulsory subjects.

Age limit up to 25 years for general category and 28 years for SC/ST category.
RESERVATION OF SEATS :

Seats are reserved for candidates belonging to Scheduled Caste & Scheduled
Tribes to the order of 15% & 7.5% respectively. In addition, 5% seats are also
reserved for physically disabled. Reservation for OBC candidates is as per the
guidelines of the Govt, of India.

The Admission to the 1st year of Three year Bachelor of Science (B.Sc.) in
Hospitality and Hotel Administration is being done by National Council for Hotel
Management & Catering Technology, Noida through Joint Entrance Examination
on “All India Level”. As regards admission to Diploma course the admission is done
by the institute on the basis of merit in qualifying examination.

COURSE:

Regular Full Time Three year Degree Course in Hotel Management during the

Academic session 2017-2018:

xiii)

(B.Sc.) in Hospitality Management SANCTIONED ENROLLED DURING THE

and Hotel Administration STRENGTH ACADEMIC SESSION 2017-2018

1st year 230 231

2nd year 200 200

3rd year 208 208

Diploma in Food Production 60 57
EXAMINATIONS:

During the Academic Session 2017-18 1st, 2nd and 3rd year students of B.Sc.
programme and Diploma Course in Food Production of the Institute were examined
by National Council for Hotel Management and Catering Technology, Noida. The

Results are as under:-

Academic Session 2016-17 Appeared in Annual Pass Total Promoted
Examination Percentage
1st year 214 214 100%
2nd year 208 202 97.12%
3rd year 208 208 100%
Diploma in Food Production 52 52 100%
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Semester wise Rank holders of the Institute on All India Merit were awarded with
the cash prizes on Annual Day held on 21" Feb., 2018:

- Tanya Sharma

- HukmeS. Sachdeva
- Fateh Singh

- Tapasya Sharma

- Parth Sarthi Patnaik
- Sushant Sharma

1*in 6" Semester  Rs.5000/-
10"in 6" Semester  Rs.5000/-
8"in 2" year Rs.4000/-
7"in 2" Semester  Rs.3000/-
8"in 2" Semester  Rs.3000/-
9"in 2" Semester  Rs.3000/-

To encourage and motivate brilliant students in culinary art, M/s Everest Masala
conferred trophies, certificates and cash prizes to our following students who stood
firstin food production subject in their respective academic years. They are:-

S. No.

01
02
03

3rdyear

1styear

Name of the Student
Ms. Tanya Sharma
2ndyear Mr. Fateh Singh
Mr. Parth Sarthi Patnaik

XIV (A). PLACEMENT OF STUDENTS:

Cash Prize
Rs.4000/-
Rs.3000/-
Rs. 2000/-

The following chain of Hotels visited the Institute for Campus Interview for 3rd
year students and following is the status of placement: -

S. No., NAME OF HOTEL NO. OF SELECTED STUDENTS
1 Oberoi Group of Hotels 37
2 TAJ Group of Hotels 07
3 Marriott Group 11
4 ITC 04
5 IHG 04
6 Accor Group of Hotels 02
7 Lemon Tree Hotels 06
8 Oyo Hotels 28
9 Leela,Gurgaon 10
10 Hyatt Regency, New Delhi 08
11 Le Meridien New Delhi 10
12 JW Marriott (Aerocity) 01
13 Park Plaza (Ludhiana) 03




<} AIHM CHANDIGARH

14 Citrus Pune 04
15 Old World Hospitality 03
16 Noormahal (Karnal) 09
17 7 Seas Hotels. New Delhi 05
18 The Lalit (Chandigarh) 04
19 McDonalds 19
20 Dominos 15
21 BBQ Nation 17
22 Chaayos 12
23 Lite Bite Foods 11
24 Bikanerwala 05
25 Imperial Rest. (Amritsar) 01
26 Reliance Brands 27
27 Delhi Duty Free 08
28 Convergy's 23
TOTAL OFFERLETTERS 294

B). TRAINING OF STUDENTS:-
The Institute arranged 17 weeks Industrial Training for the students of 2™ year in

two different batches. Firts batch had undergone their 17 weeks Industrial
Training w.e.f. 27" June, 2017 to 20" Oct., 2017 and second batch w.e.f. 27" Nov.,
2017 to 23“March, 2018.

XV. HOSTEL FACILITY:
We have a fully operational hostel complex in the campus which accommodates

102 boys and 102 girls with accommodation of 3 students in each room.

XVI. LIBRARY FACILITIES:
The institute library has been made fully computerized and contains 4485 books

pertaining to the hospitality as well as the latest journals of National and
International repute in Hospitality Industry. It has also a good collection of video
cassettes and slides on various professional topics. The Institute also has a
membership of British Library for wider exposure for all around knowledge.

XVII. STUDENTSACTIVITIES:

e Farewell party for 3" year and diploma students was organized by 1"& 2™year students
on 5" April, 2017.

e Fresher's party for students of 1* year of B.Sc. and Trade diploma in Food Production
was organized by 3“& 5" Semester students on 10" August, 2017 wherein cultural
programme was followed by hi-tea.
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e Students of the institute visited Chandigarh Railway Station & Air port and
overwhelmed the passengers by giving them a Rose Bud & wishing them “Happy
Tourism Day”.

e Around 100 students of the institute also displayed a great passion for Tourism while
participating in “Run for Tourism” at Sukhna Lake which was organized by Chandigarh
Administration.

o “Teachers Day” followed by Lunch & Hi-tea for the students &Staff was celebrated.

e Food stall was set up during the Chandigarh Carnival from 24" to 26" Nov., 2017 at
Leisure Valley, Sector 10, Chandigarh.

¢ Christmas was celebrated on 21* Dec., 2017 in the Institute.

e Afood stall was set up by the students of this Institute during the Rose Festival 2018 in
Leisure Valley, Sector 10, Chandigarh from 23" to 25th Feb., 2018

e Mr. Aman Kr. S. Sengar & Mr. Avreet Singh participated in 9th North India Patisserie
competition organized at CIHM and were declared overall 1* runners up. They have
also won second prize in plated Dessert.

e Students of the Institute participated in Chef Competition held at Rayat and Bahra
Institute on 21* March, 2018 and won the following prizes: -

-2nd prize in budding chef by Mr. Gulshan Singh and Mr.Gagandeep.
-3rd prize in Mocktail competition by Ms.AnuradhaBatra
e Students of our Institute participated in Tech Event at Chandigarh University Gharuan
e Mohali on 26" March, 2018 and won the following prizes:-
a. Bakery - 2" prize Mr. Aman Singh Sengar/Mr.Avreet Singh
b. Cocktail - 2™ Prize Mr. Akshit Gupta/Mr.Himanshu Baronia
c. Flower arrangement - 3" prize Ms. Aashna Khurana/Mr.Ayush Singh
INSTITUTEACTIVITIES

e As per the directives of the ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, New Delhi International
Yoga Day was celebrated on 21* June, 2017. All the faculty and staff of the Institute
participated. All Yoga Aasans and exercises were performed under the guidance of
trained Yoga Instructor.

e Independence Day was celebrated on 15" August, 2017 in the Institute premises.
Community breakfast for students and staff was organized on the said occasion.

e A Committee comprising of Shri. R.K Mishra (Assistant Director) and Shri.
Ajeet Kumar Tyagi (Tourist Information Officer) Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of
India, New Delhi visited this Institute on 2™ Sept., 2017 under Swachh Bharat
Abhiyan initiative of Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India.

e To celebrate the Hindi Pakhwara a Hindi Essay writing competition was
organized on 14-09-2017. All the staff members are encouraged to do work in
Hindi.

e Swachh Bharat Pakhwada was celebrated from 16" - 30" Sept., 2017 under
which following activities were undertaken:-

- Deep cleaning of hostel room was taken up by the students

- Cleanliness drive with active participation of faculty, staff and students in and
around the institute.
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- Poster making competition on Swachh Bharat and these posters have been
displayed in different areas of the institute to create enthusiasm amongst
students.

- Slogan writing competition on Swachh Bharat.
- Activity on making artefacts out of waste material.

- Awareness session for agency sweepers employed in the institute on good
cleaning practices.

- Clean your cupboard drive for faculties and admn Staff.
- Thorough cleaning of washroom.

- Installation of composting machine and training session on use of machine for
institute staff.

e A Committee comprising of Shri. Mohan Singh Consultant Rajbhasha and
Mrs. Anita Sachhar, UDC, Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, New Delhi visited
this Institute on 19" Sept., 2017 to inspect the use of Hindi in office work.

e Tourism Week was celebrated in the institute premises with high spirits and
enthusiasm. Lot of creativity and talent was seen during the function. Institute
arranged the following activities during the week.

— an inter-college fresh Flower Arrangement Competition was organized in the
Institute.

— Photography (Intra College)
— Poster Making (Intra College)
— Rangoli Making

— Best out of Waste

— Cake demonstration was given by Chef Sucharu Sharma, faculty of the institute
which was open to general public. More than 100 Housewives and ladies
attended the demonstration.

e Hon'ble President of India interacted with toppers of Central Institute of Hotel
Management during World Tourism Day on 27" Sept., 2017 at VigyanBhawan, New Delhi.
The toppers of this Institute Ms. Tapsaya Sharma, Ms. Samin Khan and Mr. Fateh Singh
were deputed for interaction.

e As per the directives of Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, Institute organized
PARYATAN PARV from 5" Oct., to 25" Oct., 2017. Various activities were organized
during the period.

¢ Principal attended a Sub Committee meeting (constituted by Secretary Tourism MOT,
GOlI, during the Principal's Conclave on 22nd Sept., 2017) to submit report on
establishment of Solid Waste Management System, Sewerage Treatment Plants and
Solar Power Facility in all Central IHMs at IHM, Pusa, New Delhion 25" Oct., 2017.
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As per the directives of Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, Principal along with staff
members took an oath/pledge on the Rashtriya Ekta Diwas on 31* Oct., 2017.

Mr. Sunil Arya, Lecturer along with the team of the students attended 14" Annual Chef
Awards organised by Indian Culinary Forum, New Delhion 1%, Nov., 2017:

As per the directives of Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, Principal along with staff
members took an oath/pledge on the Constitution of India on 27" Nov., 2017.

Consequent upon attaining the age of superannuation, Shri ShambooNath, Attendant
retired on 30" November, 2017 (A.N.) from AIHM, Chandigarh. A farewell followed by hi-
tea was organized on the occasion.

Mrs. Bharti Tyagi, Principal attended Northern Regional Review meeting chaired by
Secretary Tourism, Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India at Lucknow on 15™-16" Feb.,
2018.

The Institute displayed a large size Flower Arrangement at the entrance of Flower Show
Pandal, Rose Garden Sector 16, Chandigarh during the Rose Festival.

Institute had put up a Career Counselling stall regarding Hospitality Avenues for
awareness of general public during the Rose Festival at Leisure Valley.

Annual Day - 2018 was celebrated in the Institute premises on 21* Feb., 2018.
ShriAnuragAgarwal, IAS, Home Secretary, UT Administration, Chandigarh was the Chief
Guest. Shri B.L. Sharma, IAS, Managing Director, CITCO and Secretary Education,
Chandigarh Administration, Guest of Honour along with other distinguished guests
were present on the said occasion.

20" issue of the Institute’s Annual Magazine “Gourmet’s Affair” was released by the
Chief Guest on the Annual Day-2018.

Mrs. Bharti Tyagi, Principal retired on attaining the age of superannuation on 28" Feb.,
2018 (A.N.). Afarewell followed by hi-tea was organized on the occasion.

Shri Ashish Batra who resigned from the post of Upper Division Clerk was given farewell
on 23" March, 2018.

Shri P.K. Kaul, Upper Division Clerk retired on attaining the age of superannuation on
31" March, 2018. Afarewell followed by hi-tea was organized on the occasion.

Guest Lecture to the 3rd year students on following topics were delivered by
the experts:

Talk show was organized by Chandigarh Doordarshan on "Careers in Hotel
Management”.

Mr. Manjot Gill Delivered Guest lecture for 5" semester students on Personality
Development.

Guest lecturer on Inner peace was delivered by Sister Kavita of Bramhakumaries
in the Institute Auditorium.

Guest Lecture by Shri Manjot S. Gill on Improving communication (Verbal or Non
-verbal) for Hospitality Industry for 1* semester students was organized in the
Institute auditorium.
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Guest lecturer on Career in Hospitality Industry was delivered by Ms. Monica of
Cll - Indian Women (IWN) Chandigarh Tricity Chapter in Institute Auditorium for
5" Semester Students.

Mr. Manjot S. Gill conducted a Personality Development programme for 5"
semester students.

Mind Education Camp by Mr. Gun Han of International Youth Fellowship from South
Korea was organised.

Guest lecture on International Youth Peace by Shri Prem Rawat was held.

A workshop on Climate-impact Global to Local by Swechha India and US Embassy was
organised.

AGuest lecture/Presentation by Accor Hotels, Talent Hunt.

Guest Lecture by Mr. Ranjit Chatterjee, Merchant Navy Placement centre for
Maritime education and training.

Guest Talk on Higher Studies abroad.

EMPLOYEES TRAINING & DEVELOPMENT
e The House keeping Training programme of J & K Police Personnel was conducted

in the Institute premises w.e.f. 17" April - 27" April, 2017.

e Mr. R.K. Rana, Accountant attended a training programme titled "Orientation

Training Programme - GFR-2017 " at ISTM, New Delhi on 15" May, 2017.

e Mrs. Baljeet Sandhu, Senior Lecturer and Mr. R. K. Rana, Accountant attended

seminar/presentation on online counselling of JEE-2017 for B.Sc. in Hospitality
and Hotel Administration at NCHMCT, Noida on 25" June, 2017.

e Mr. R.K. Rana, Accountant of the Institute attended workshop on GST in the

office of Ministry of tourism, Govt. of India at Transport Bhawan, New Delhi on
12" July, 2017.

e Mrs. BaljeetSandhu and Mr. Pratik Ghosh Senior Lecturers attended two days

re-orientation Training Programme at NCHMCT, Noida on THIMS Software on
20"-21* July, 2017.

PFMS workshop for Administrative staff (Hands on Training on EAT Module) was
conducted in the Institute on 31% July & 1° August, 2017 by Shri Harpreet
K. Singh, Asstt. Financial Controller, Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India, New
Delhi.

Mrs. Ishroop Kaur Sachdev, Senior Lecturer attended 8" Management
Development Programme (MDP) at Administrative Staff College of India (ASCI),
Hyderabad followed by 12 days of International Immersion in Malaysia,
Indonesia and Singapore from 21* August to 6" Sept., 2017.
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e Institute hosted a training workshops for the faculties of Northern Region
on TOURISM & HOSPITALITY INSTITUTE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (THIMS) which
was conducted by the officials deputed by National Council for Hotel
Management,Noida to impart hands-on training to the staff who would then be
expected to function as Trainers for their respective Institutes on 15" Sept.,
2017.

e Mr. R.K. Rana, Accountant and Mr.Ashish Batra, UDC attended a training
programme on EAT Module of PFMS for Central Sector Schemes and Centrally
sponsored schemes on 25" Sept., 2017 at INGAF, New Delhi.

e Mrs. Shilpi Bhatia, Lecturer attended CLF Programme from 20" to 27" Nov.,
2017 at NCHMCT, Noida.
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The Secretary

Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel Management
Catering & Nutrition,

Sector: 42-D,

Chandigarh.

We have audited the attached balance sheet of Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel
Management, Catering & Nutrition, Chandigarh as at 31.3.2018 and also the annexed Income
and Expenditure account for the year ended on that date. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Institute. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial
statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatements. An audit includes
examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We report thereon as follows:

As per society's submissions and further clarifications from Memorandum of Association,
there is no commercial activity at all so all Income/Expenditure against all activities have
been taken in enclosed Income and Expenditure account.

1. We have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purpose of our audit and have fond them to
be satisfactory.

2. Inour opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Institute
so far as it appears from the examination of books.

3. The balance sheet and Income & Expenditure Account dealt with by this report are in
agreement with the books of account.

4. In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given
to us, the said Balance sheet and Income and Expenditure Account read together with
notes thereon gives a true and fair view:

a. In the case of Balance Sheet of the state of affairs of the Institute as at 31
March, 2018 and
b. In the case of Income & Expenditure Account of the Excess of income over

expenditure for the year ended on that date.

for S. K. Verma & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Registration No: 005006N

PLACE: Chandigarh (S. K. Verma)
DATE : 10.09.2018 FCA

(M. No. 84068)
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Annexure to the Auditors Report:

1.

:\l

The Institute has maintained proper records showing full particulars including quantitative
details and situation of the fixed assets. During the year majority of the fixed assets have
been physically verified by the management on the basis of phased programme of
verification of assets over a reasonable period of time and no discrepancies were noticed

onsuch verification.
The fixed assets have not been revalued during the year.
As explained to us, the physical verification of Provision items and others have been

conducted by the management at reasonable intervals.
The procedure for physical verification of stocks is reasonable and adequate in relation to

the size of the Institute and nature of the business.
Discrepancies noticed on physical verification of stock as compared to the book record were

not material and have been properly dealt with in the books of accounts.
In our opinion, the valuation of stocks is fair and proper and is in accordance with the

normally accepted accounting principles and is on the same basis as in the previous year.
In our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the internal
control procedure relating to the purchase of raw material equipments and other assets are

adequate and commensurate with the size of the Institute and nature of its business.
The Institute has generally been regular in depositing provident Fund and Group Insurance

with appropriate authorities.
Based on our examination of books of accounts and according to the information and

explanations given to us there are no personal expenses which have been charged to
revenue account other than expenses incurred in service contract obligations with

employees and /or accepted business practice.

for S.K. VERMA & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Regd. No. : 005006N

PLACE: Chandigarh (S.K. VERMA)

DATE :

FCA
10-09-2018 (M. No. 84068)



DR. AMBEDKAR INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT
CATERING & NUTRITION SECTOR 42 - D, CHANDIGARH

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31ST MARCH, 2018

CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND AND LIABILITIES

Corpus/Capital Fund
Current Liabilities & Provision

ASSETS
Fixed assets
Less depreciation
Net Block

Capital Work-in Progress

Current Assets, Loans and Advances
Inventories
Cash and Bank Balances
Loans and Advances and deposits

Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to
Accounts

SCHEDULE

TOTAL

TOTAL

13

As At
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

436,192,270.27
16,431,064.30

AIHM CHANDIGARH<}

As At
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

431,420,597.00
19,908,425.30

A452,623,334.57

125,621,608.32
9,807,859.00

451,329,022.30

134,545,193.69
11,676,170.37

115,813,749.32

36,265,229.00

682,343.38
179,917,821.35
119,944,191.52

122,869,023.32

36,265,229.00

819,297.42
177,111,664.50
114,263,808.06

452,623,334.57

451,329,022.30

Schedule No. 1 to 13 annexed hereto form part of the Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure account.

As per our Report of even date attached
For S. K. Verma & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Registration No: 005006N

(S K Verma)
FCA
M.No. 84068

Dated: 10.09.2018
Place: Chandigarh

(R KRana)
Accountant

For and on behalf of the Institute

(V.K. Sehgal)

Consultant (A&A)

(Arvind Varma)
Principal Incharge
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DR. AMBEDKAR INSTITUTE OF HOTEL MANAGEMENT
CATERING & NUTRITION SECTOR 42 - D, CHANDIGARH

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

A) INCOME

Fees and other Receipts

Interest Earned

Other Income

Closing Stock

B) EXPENDITURE

TOTAL (A)

Establishment Expenses

Operational expenses

Academic Expenses

Administrative expenses

Other expenses

Depreciation

TOTAL (B)

Balance being (deficit)/surplus carried to corpus/Capital
Fund Significant Accounting Policies & Notes to

accounts

SCHEDULE

13

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

73,447,488.00
12,151,447.00
809,736.15

682,343.38

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

73,782,886.00
12,316,690.00
2,316,581.00

819,297.42

87,091,014.53

89,235,454.42

37,855,709.00
14,925,144.12
385,837.00

3,058,986.90
17,292,528.24

9,807,859.00

30,352,091.00
12,803,316.87
602,235.00
2,836,957.95
20,359,774.53

11,676,170.37

83,326,064.26

78,630,545.72

3,764,950.27

Schedule No. 1 to 13 annexed hereto form part of the Balance Sheet and Income & Expenditure

account.

For S. K. Verma & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Registration No: 005006N

(S K Verma)
FCA
M.No. 84068

Dated: 10.09.2018

Place: Chandigarh

10,604,908.70

For and on behalf of the Institute

(R KRana)
Accountant

(V.K. Sehgal)

Consultant (A&A)

(Arvind Varma)

Principal Incharge
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SCHEDULE 1: CORPUS/CAPITAL FUND

Amount (Rs.) CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

31.03.2018 31.03.2017

(Amount Rs.) (Amount Rs.)

Corpus for Scholarship 310,000.00 310,000.00

Capital Grant for EQuipments, Furniture, Books,
Additions & Alteration

Opening Balance 34,981,504.28 34,120,409.28

Add: Grant received during the year - -

Add: Interest on Grant Received during the year

769,396.00 861,095.00
Capitalized —_— — o

35,750,900.28 34,981,504.28

Capital Grant for Building Construction

As per last Balance sheet 123,876,031.00 123,876,031.00

123,876,031.00 123,876,031.00
Capital Grant for Hostel Construction 28,966,384.00 28,966,384.00
Grant-in-aid for library 24,000.00 24,000.00

188,927,315.28 188,157,919.28
Less: Depreciation up to 31.3.2002 14,811,085.72 14,811,085.72
174,116,229.56 173,346,833.56

Grant in Aid Fire Fighting

As per last Balance sheet 17,862,363.00 17,385,075.00
Add: Interest on Grant Received during the year 237,327.00 477,288.00
18,099,690.00 17,862,363.00
Capital Grant for Boundary Wall 814,130.00 814,130.00
Capital Grant from Chandigarh Administration, Education
1,331,000.00 1,331,000.00
Department
As per Last Balance Sheet 40,037,085.00 40,037,085.00

Capital Grant from Govt. of India for Executive
Development Centre (Including Interest Earned)

Add: Received during the year from Govt. of India -

Grant in Aid Computers 3,165,635.00 3,165,635.00
43,202,720.00 ’ 43,202,720.00

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

As per Last Balance Sheet 194,863,550.44 184,258,641.74

Add: Excess of Income over Expenditure during the year 3,764,950.27 10,604,908.70

198,628,500.71 194,863,550.44

GRAND TOTAL 436,192,270.27 431,420,597.00
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SCHEDULE 2: CURRENT LIABILITIES & PROVISIONS:

(A) CURRENT LIABILITES:
|. SUNDRY CREDITORS
A. FOR GOODS:
M/s Bhagwati Trading Co.
M/s Ami Lal Satya Bhagwan
M/s Ishwar Traders
M/s Shivam Fruits and Vegetables
M/s Jagdamba Agency
M/s Devesh Deptt. Store
M/s Aggarwal Distributors
M/s Mittal Traders
M/s Best Food
M/s Aaryan Trading Co.
M/s Punjab Meat Shop
M/s J R Printing Press
M/s Kshetrya Punjab Khadi Mandal
M/s Shri Balaji Sales
M/s Suresh Provision & General Stores
M/s General Manager CTU - Il
M/s Sharma Vegetables
M/s Comoputer Care Labs
M/s Metro Agency
M/s City Broiler
M/s Sirtaj Farm Fresh
M/s Amarchand & Sons
M/s AK Trading Co.
M/s Prize Land
M/s Sai Food & Beverage
M/s CAPRI INC

(B) FOR OTHERS:
IGNOU
Stale Cheque
cITco

(2) DEPOSITS
- Earnest Money Received
- Caution Money/locker deposit
- Hostel Security

(3) STATUTORY LIABILITIES:
- TDS Others (Staff/Contractors)
(4) OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES:
- Salary & wages payable
- Payable to students
- Payable to Staff
- National Council for Hotel Management
- Interest Accrued but not due on CPF
- House Rent Recovery (Licence Fee)
- Dr. Ambedkar GPF

d. Payable to staff
- Mrs. Bharti Tyagi
- Mr. Arvind Varma
- Mr. R. K. Rana
-Mrs. Ishroop Kaur Sachdev
- Mr. Sunil Kumar Arya
-Mr. Pratik Ghosh
- Mrs. Shalini Sachdeva
- Mrs. Shilpi Bhatia
- Mrs. Baljeet Sandhu
- Mr. Sucharu Sharma
- Mr. Ashish Batra
- Mr. Sanjiv Kumar
- Mrs. Paramjeet Kaur
- Mr. Niraj Kumar
- Mr. Pankaj Kandpal
- Mrs. Ekta Nayyar
- Mr. Rajiv
- Mr. Gitanshu Kumar
- Mr. Amritanshu Dwivedi
- Miss. Savita
- Mr. Rajinder Singh
- Mrs. Suyasha Gupta
- Mr. Bhanu Sharma
- Mr. Saurabh Rakheja
- Mrs. Meenakshi Juneja

(B) PROVISIONS:
3. Others (Specify)
a. For Audit fee
b. Expenses payable
c. GIS Payable
d. CPF Payable

Amount (Rs.)

53,544.00
48,249.00
57,630.00
144,702.00
102,205.00
57,476.00

5,248.00

1,062.00
121,489.00
16,534.00
190,396.00
5,188.00

168,325.00

1,407.00

3,780.00

140,745.00
188,750.00
140,937.00

1,866,567.00
3,123,179.00
990,000.00

9,792.00
810,211.00
2,376,527.00
2,081,174.80
694,958.00

3,716.50
2,846.00
25,156.00

631.00
105.00
3,115.00

4,567.00
10.00

5,180.00
37,864.00

730.00
11,750.00
1,851.00
4,495.00
9,697.00
1,519.00
3,810.00
2,488.00

43,660.00
2,714,354.00
3,348.00

149,148.00

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
Amount Rs.

977,235.00

470,432.00

5,979,746.00

948.00

5,972,662.80

119,530.50

2,910,510.00
16,431,064.30

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
Amount Rs.

31,366.00
2,890.00
390,727.00
262,659.00
151,334.00
13,650.00
24,065.00
67,379.00

3,780.00
2,744.00
7,264.00

17,425.00

231,479.00
8,650.00
15,280.00
18,882.00
4,550.00
19,600.00
61,747.00
20,599.00
5,420.00
372,987.00
1,734,477.00

178,826.00
257,925.00
140,937.00
577,688.00

1,812,847.00
2,132,349.00

~940,000.00
4,885,196.00

31,441.00
820,842.00
1,176,723.00
2,177,318.80
694,958.00
153.00
48,579.00
4,950,014.80

3,716.50
2,369.00
170.00
729.00
2,607.00
2,359.00
636.00
1,159.00
10,616.00
1,634.00

1,119.00
67.00
881.00
75.00
587.00
5,290.00
1,504.00

35,518.50

52,900.00
7,656,942.00
15,689.00
7,775,531.00
19,908,425.30
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AIHM CHANDIGARH

SCHEDULE 4: CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS & ADVANCES

(A) CURRENT ASSESTS:
1. Inventories (At cost)

(As valued and certified by Management)

- Training Material
- Capacity Building Programme
- Others

2. Cash and bank balances
a. Cash in Hand
b. Bank Balances with Scheduled Banks
- In Deposit Account
- In Saving Account
- In CPF Saving Account
- In current account
-In CBSP A/c
- In Trustee A/c

(B) LOANS, ADVANCES AND OTHER ASSETS

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

Amount (Rs.)

550,718.32
96,481.06
35,144.00

682,343.38
51,583.00

165,697,144.00
11,784,740.66
1,662.00
2,328,490.69
10,310.00
43,891.00

179,917,821.35

Advances and other amounts Recoverable in cash

or in kind or for value to be received

- a) Capital Account- Engg. Deptt. CPWD, CHD

Estate Officer, U.T. Chandigarh
Exec. Engg. C.P.Div. 2, Chd. (Roads)

Executive Engg. PH Division No 1, Chandigarh
Executive Engineer Public Health Division No: 1

CEO Crest
Managing Director CITCO
District Sports Officer
b. Prepaid expenses
c. Deposits
- with Electricity Department, U.T. CHD
- with Telephone Department, CHD
- for Gas Connections
- Water connection
- Others

d. Advances to Employees
Mrs. Baljeet Sandhu
Mr. Sunil Kumar Arya
Mr. Pankaj Kandpal
Mr. Vikash Prasad
Mrs. Dinesh Bhardwaj
Mr. Arvind Moudgil
TOTAL
2. OTHER ADVANCES
Interest accrued but not due on FDR’s
State Bank of India
District Education Officer
Income tax Refundable
TDS on FDR Interest & Others
Markfed, Punjab
Service Tax Refundable
Executive Engg. Cum Convener
Capacity Building Programme (CBSP)
Dr. Ambedkar IHM, CPF A/c
Dr. Ambedkar IHM, GPF Advance
Officer Incharge, Vocational Training Unit
3Ministry of Tourism, Govt. of India

GRAND TOTAL

1,066,052.00
1,274,072.48
47,545,530.00
26,801,000.00
657,000.00
1,275,000.00
3,600,000.00

40,829.00

238,182.00
36,700.00
178,750.00
3,330.00
1,500.00

458,462.00

27.00
583.00
1,760.00
7,633.00
1,062.00
948.00

12,013.00
9,919,527.00

2,919,750.00
8,290,654.00
1,650,625.00
161,943.00
24,242.00
3,500.00
13,486,672.04
51,350.00
378,470.00
182,600.00
144,900.00

37,214,233.04

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

710,168.36
96,481.06

12,648.00

819,297.42
28,462.00

175,295,505.00
460,953.51
2,039.00
1,314,763.99
9,941.00

177,111,664.50

1,066,052.00
1,274,072.48
47,545,530.00
23,801,000.00
657,000.00
700,000.00

5,000.00
94,818.60

238,182.00
36,700.00
178,750.00
3,330.00

1,500.00

458,462.00

11,533,229.00
27,171.00
5,196,858.00
6,605,486.00
1,685,168.00
165,815.00
24,242.00
3,500.00
13,369,053.98
51,350.00

38,661,872.98

300,544,356.25

292,194,769.98




SCHEDULE 5: FEE AND OTHER RECEIPTS

Student Activity fee

Tuition Fee

Magazine Fee

Registration Fee

Hostel Fee

Examination Fee

Operational Fee (Institutional Charges)
Student’'s Medical Charges
Training Food Fee

Old Students Association
Cyclostyling Notes / Identity Card
Meal Charges (CBSP Students)

Out Door Catering / Training Cafeteria Receipts
Seminar / Program / Consuitancy Fee Received

Supply of Meals under Mid -Day meal Scheme

TOTAL

SCHEDULE 6: INTEREST EARNED

On Term Deposit

On Saving Accounts

TOTAL

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)
472,518.00
46,330,895.00
3,149.00
349,200.00
6,520,959.00
1,237,760.00
456,000.00
436,355.00
1,234,970.00
92,000.00
698,000.00
417,494.00
110,346.00
15,087,842.00

73,447,488.00

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018

{Amount Rs.)

11,859,093.00
292,354.00

12,151,447.00

AIHM CHANDIGARH@

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)
353,493.00
42,036,437.00
42,633.00
232,000.00
6,908,125.00
1,101,020.00
460,650.00
388,896.00
1,217,975.00
106,000.00
673,410.00
656,978.00
427,830.00
251,028.00
18,926,411.00
73,782,886.00

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017

(Amount Rs.)

12,061,000.00
255,690.00
12,316,690.00
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SCHEDULE 7: OTHER INCOME

Provision no longer required written back
Sale of Chef caps, Log Books and Journals
Miscellaneous Receipts

Fine from students

Parking Fee of cycle, scooter etc.

Sale of Hostel/P.G. Diploma Prospectus
Chandigarh Carnival

Rose / Teej Festival

Sale of Tender Forms

TOTAL
SCHEDULE 8: ESTABLISHMENT EXPENSES
Salaries, Wages, and Allowances

Medical Reimbursement (Out door/Indoor)

Children Education Allowances

Employees Retirement &Terminal Benefits

Leave encashment Scheme

Gratuity

Pension

Laundry and Uniforms

L.T.C./Leave Encashment

Employeer Contribution towards CPF
TOTAL

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

1,100.00
8,080.00
529,956.15
35,795.00
14,500.00
76,400.00
76,885.00
67,020.00

809,736.15

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

30,776,998.00
244,511.00

876,682.00
529,600.00
3,933,358.00
437,871.00
1,056,689.00
37,855,709.00

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

1,200,018.00
8,440.00
856,101.00
27,739.00
9,200.00
93,825.00
55,280.00
51,078.00
14,900.00

2,316,581.00

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

24,615,936.00
290,612.00
198,000.00

100,000.00
300,000.00
3,659,877.00
32,100.00
418,929.00
736,637.00
03010



AIHM CHANDIGARH<}

SCHEDULE 9: OPERATIONAL EXPENSES

CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2018 31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.) (Amount Rs!)
Generator set expenses 71,769.00 72,675.00
Consumption of fuel and gas 304,245.00 307,770.50
Water Charges including Hostel 657,608.00 92,395.00
Electricity Charges including Hostel 2,259,385.00 1,863,801.00
Consumption of training material (Food) 8,033,209.62 7,428,265.87
Consumption of Training Material (DFP) 522,869.00
Cleaning Material 600.00 27,235.00
Repairs & Maintenance
- Building 60,648.00 246,878.00
- Equipment 105,040.00 116,177.00
- Land Scaping 38,696.00 21,995.00
- Furniture & Fixtures 7,375.00 6,373.00
- Electrical 128,271.00 165,841.00
- Vehicles 45,749.00 10,222.00
- Annual Maintenance Contract 3,034.00 17,851.00
- Light Equipment not of capital nature 1,027.00 69,520.00

- Hostel expenses
TOTAL

SCHEDULE 10: ACADEMIC EXPENSES

2,685,618.50

14,925,144.12

2,356,317.50
12,803,316.87

CURRENT YEAR PREVIOUS YEAR

31.03.2018 31.03.2017

(Amount Rs.) (Amount Rs.)

Diploma / Degree Examination 323,828.00 397,738.00
Faculty Development 36,146.00 181,000.00
Identity Card 13,880.00 1,995.00
Student Activity/First Aid 11,983.00 21,502.00
TOTAL 385,837.00 602,235.00




<’? AIHM CHANDIGARH

SCHEDULE 11: ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

A. Communication

Postage & Telegram
Telephone & Fax including Internet

B. Others

Printing and Stationery

Newspapers & Periodicals (Including Hostel)
- Travel & Conveyance

- Advertisement & Publicity

- Legal & Professional Charges

Auditor's Remuneration

- Audit Fee

- Fee for other services

- Bank Charges
- Meeting expenses

- Other Miscellaneous Expenses
- Vehicle running expenses

- Insurance

- Chef Caps, Log Books and Journals
- Hostel/P.G. Diploma Prospectus

- Membership & Subscription

- Property Tax (for Govt. Building)

-Prizes & Awards

- Licence & Registration Fee

- Ground Rent EDC
TOTAL

SCHEDULE 12: OTHER EXPENSES

Previous Year expenses
Mid Day Meal Scheme

Training Cafeteria Purchase
Festival Function (Chandigarh Carnival)
Office Furnishing Expenses

Rose / Teej Festival
TOTAL

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

29,904.00
128,173.00

187,845.00
110,228.60
69,370.00
797,415.00
68,360.00

23,600.00
8,850.00
8,185.30

17,942.00
138,401.00
73,991.00
25,908.00
22,568.00
25,088.00
8,430.00
93,693.00
56,672.00
4,600.00
1,159,763.00
3,058,986.90

ot bttt RAAARAAN

CURRENT YEAR
31.03.2018
(Amount Rs.)

359,085.00
16,357,974.40
364,558.84
79,297.00
74,507.00
57,106.00
17,292,528.24

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

29,813.00
215,117.00

212,787.00
116,378.45
34,364.00
287,107.00
60,250.00

24,150.00
28,750.00
4,586.50
27,597.00
227,477.00
94,550.00
15,455.00
12,000.00
17,888.00
8,860.00
93,693.00
160,372.00
6,000.00
1,159,763.00
2,836,957.95

—_—

PREVIOUS YEAR
31.03.2017
(Amount Rs.)

643,692.00
19,192,074.60
352,354.84
65,873.75
50,893.00
54,886.34
20,359,774.53
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SCHEDULE 13: SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND NOTES ON ACCOUNTS

1.

(@)

(b)

(d)

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of preparation of Financial Statements:

Accounts are drawn up on the principle of going concern concept with revenues
recognized and expenses accounted on accrual basis and in accordance with the
generally accepted accounting principles and standards and in accordance with
practices prevailing in India.

Fixed Assets and Depreciation:

(I) Fixed Assets (Tangible):

Fixed Assets are stated at the cost of acquisition including inward freight, duties and
taxes and all identifiable expenditure incurred to bring the assets to its present
condition and location.

Expenditure incurred on new projects are carried forward and capitalized upon
commissioning of the relevant projects.

(ii) Depreciation:

Depreciation up to 31* March, 2018 has been charged in the income and Expenditure
Account on written down value method prescribed by the Income TaxAct, 1961.

Revenue Recognition:
(1) Fees from students on cash basis.
(2) Other Income and expenditure on accrual basis.

Un-utilized Government Grants for meeting capital expenditure are treated as funds
to be carried forwards or refunded as per Government directives and exhibited as a
liability.

(e) Valuation of Inventory:

Stock of Food Stuff, Training Material and others has been valued at cost.

(f) Treatment of Stock of Stationery etc.

The entire amount of Printing & Stationery is treated as Expenditure for the year
without making any provision for stock at the end of the financial year.

(g) Employees Retirement Benefits:

Gratuity: The Institute provides for gratuity to all employees. The Institute annual
contribution to fund administered by trustees and managed by LIC for amounts notified
by them. The Institute accounts for liability for future gratuity benefits based on an
independent external actuarial valuation carried out annually.

Superannuation and Leave Encashment: The Institute has entered into a Group Leave
Encashment & Group Superannuation Scheme with the LIC for employees who joined the
Institute prior to the introduction of Revised Recruitment & promotion Rules -2003 and
accordingly past contribution is being paid to LIC in installments for which provision
exists in the books of accounts.
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2.
U

(i)

(iii)

(iv)

v)

(vi)

(vii)

(viii)

(ix)

NOTES ON ACCOUNTS:

Balance Confirmation:

Debtors and Creditors balances and other receivables/payables are subject to confirmation
and reconciliation and have been shown as per values appearing in the books of accounts. In
view of the management the Current Assets. Loans and Advances have a value on realization
in the ordinary course of business, equal to at least the aggregate amount shown in the
Balance Sheet.

Comparative Figures:

Figures for the previous year have been regrouped/re-classified wherever considered
necessary to correspond with current year figures.

Auditor' Remuneration paid / payable during the year included in Administrative expenses:

Payment to Auditors: Amount Rs.
(1) Audit Fee Rs.23,600/-
(2) Others Rs.20,060/-

The National Council for Hotel Management and Catering Technology has transferred some
items (Details of which is given below) received by them under the second phase of the
UNDP/ILO project. Since these are mere transfers and National Council for Hotel
Management has not demanded for any payment, the value for the same have not included in
the fixed assets Schedule.

i. High Pressure Cleaner

ii. Chamber Maids Trolley

iii. Floor Scrubbing Machine

iv. Floor Sweeping Machine

Advance for building construction with C.P. Div. No. 1 Chandigarh amounting to
Rs.1274072/48 has not been adjusted due to non receipt of final bill from the Engineering
Department of Chandigarh Administration. The Building for which this advance was given is
already constructed and is functional since 1996 and accordingly the additions have not been
shown in the fixed assets schedule and also depreciation has not been claimed on the same.
CPWD has submitted bill/utilization for construction of 3 floor of Institute Main Building
amounting to Rs. 1,04,04,834/- (Rs. 97,19,000) only out of advance given of * 107 lacs which
has been taken as final bill and capitalized and accordingly the depreciation has been
charged for the year only though it was functional and utilized since March 2010. The balance
amount of Rs. 2.95 lacs has been shown as advance with CPWD, Chandigarh

The Institute has paid service Tax on services of man power outsourcing (from July, 2012 to
January, 2015) as claimed by the service providers in their bills which was not payable as per
Sr. 9 of the Notification no 25/2012-Service Tax dated: 20.06.2012 issued by Government of
India (Ministry of Finance). The Institute has taken up the matter with the service providers
for the refund of Service Tax paid to them. The Service providers have applied for refund of
service tax wrongly charged and deposited by them with the service tax department. The
institute is also following up for getting refund of the same.

State Bank of India, Sector - 37C, Chandigarh have donated one Acer Desktop Computer
model Veriton LCD monitor, one CPU, Key Board, Mouse, Power cable one CD during the year
2015 - 16. Since these are donated items the value for the same have not been included in the
Fixed Assets Schedule.

Schedule: 1to 13 form an integral part of Balance sheet and Income and Expenditure
Account.

(R K Rana) (V.K. Sehgal) (Arvind Varma)
Accountant Consultant (A&A) Principal Incharge
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AUDITORS REPORT

The Secretary

Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel Management
Catering & Nutrition,

Sector: 42-D,

Chandigarh.

We have audited the attached balance sheet of General Provident Fund Account of Dr.
Ambedkar Institute of Hotel Management, Catering & Nutrition, Chandigarh as at 31.3.2018
and also the annexed Income and Expenditure account for the year ended on that date. These
financial statements are the responsibility of the Institute. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in
India. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material miss-statement. An audit
includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and
significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statemen
presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion and to the best of information and explanations given to us, the accounts
subject to the notes thereon gives a true and fair view:

a. In case of the Balance sheet of the state of affairs of the above named Institute
as at 31.03.2018 and
b. In the case of Income & Expenditure Account, the excess of Expenditure over

Income for the year ended 31.03.2018.

for S. K. Verma & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Registration No: 005006N

PLACE: Chandigarh (S. K. Verma)
DATE : 10.09.2018 FCA
(M. No. 84068)
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BALANCE SHEET ON GP FUND AS AT 31.03.2018

LIABILITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES AND PROVISIONS
Employees contribution to G.P. Fund

Interest accrued but not due on G.P. Fund

Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel Management (GPF)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Balance as per last Balance Sheet 33,436.00
Add : Excess of Income over Expenditure -
Less : Excess of Expenditure Over Income 21,532.00

During the year
TOTAL

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS, LOANS AND ADVANCES
(A) Current Assets
Cash and bank Balances
Bank Balances with schedule Banks
-In saving account
-Deposit account
(B) Loans and Advances & deposits:
1. Advance and other amounts Recoverable in
cash or in kind or for value to be received
-Dr. Ambedkar Institute of Hotel
Management (GPF Interest recievable)
-TDS on FDR's Interest

2. Interest Accrued but not due on F.D.R's
3. Income Tax Refundable
TOTAL

As per report of even date attached.
For S. K. Verma & Associates
Registration No: 005006N

Chartered Accountants

(S. K. Verma) (R.K.Rana)
FCA Accountant
M. No: 84068

Dated: 10.09.2018
Place: Chandigarh

AS AT
31.03.2018

AS AT
31.03.2017

(Amount in Rs.) (Amount in Rs.)

4,886,211.00

3,340,202.00
387,320.00

11,904.00

6,518,382.00
4,225,776.00

21,233.00
12,203.00

33,436.00

8,625,637.00

10,777,594.00

261,700.00
6,235,676.00

82,756.00

1,642,221.00
403,284.00

112,104.00
8,884,214.00

39,729.00
80,996.00

1,338,263.00
322,288.00

8,625,637.00

10,777,594.00

(V. K. Sehgal)
Consultant (A&A)

For and on behalf of the Institute

(Arvind Varma)
Principal Incharge
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INCOME AND EXPENDITUTE OF GP FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31.03.2018

INCOME
INTEREST EARNED
-On Term Deposit with Scheduled Bank

-On Saving Account with Scheduled Bank

-Excess of Expenditure Over Income
Transferred to balance sheet
TOTAL

EXPENDITURE
Interest and Finance Charges
Interest on GP Fund
-Excess of Income over Expenditure
Transferred to balance sheet

TOTAL

As per report of even date attached.

For $. K. Verma & Associates
Registration No: 005006N
Chartered Accountants

(S. K. Verma) (R.K.Rana)
FCA Accountant
M. No 84068

Dated: 10.09.2018
Place: Chandigarh

Current year Previous year
31.03.2018 31.03.2017
(Amount in Rs.) (Amount in Rs.)

826,433.00 800,480.00
15,126.00 5,893.00
21,532.00 -

863,091.00 806,373.00

863,091.00 794,170.00

- 12,203.00

863,091.00 806,373.00

For and on behalf of the Institute

(V. K. Sehgal) (Arvind Varma)
Consultant (A&A) Principal Incharge



	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19

